
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

 
Member Development Steering Group 

 
To: Councillors Runciman (Chair), D'Agorne, Gunnell and 

Wiseman 
 

Date: Wednesday, 24 November 2010 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, members are invited to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on 
the Agenda. 
  
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 Members are asked to approve the minutes of the last meeting of 

the Steering Group held on 15 September 2010. 
 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that Members of the Public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5pm on Tuesday 23rd November  2010. 
  
 
 



 
 
4. First Monitor of Member Training & 

Development   
(Pages 7 - 16) 

 This report informs Members of the take up to date of Member 
Training & Development events offered in the first half of 2010/11 
together with a summary of feedback received. 
 

5. Annual Review of Member Training & 
Development Policy.   

(Pages 17 - 38) 

 This report asks members to consider any revisions they wish 
to make to the current Member Training & Development 
Policy. 

 
 

6. Charter for Member Development 
Assessment Report.   

(Pages 39 - 60) 

 This report puts before members the charter assessment panel’s 
report setting out in detail their findings following City of York’s 
successful bid for Charter Status. 
 

7. Ageing Well Programme of Development 
Support for York Members.   

(Pages 61 - 82) 

 This report outlines a proposal from Local Government 
Improvement & Development to provide  elected members with a 
range of development support in order to meet the challenges of 
York’s ageing population. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
 
Laura Bootland 
Tel:01904 552062 
Email: laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact th
[...]
gn 
language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact the Democracy Officer 
whose name and contact details are given on the order of business for the 
meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 

DATE 15 SEPTEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS RUNCIMAN (CHAIR), D'AGORNE, 
GUNNELL AND WISEMAN 

 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 
 

42. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2010 

be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

43. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

44. DRAFT INDUCTION STRATEGY 2011.  
 
Members considered a report which put before them draft arrangements 
for inducting newly elected Members immediately after the forthcoming 
elections in May 2011 in accordance with the key strategic elements of the 
Council’s Member Training and Development Policy. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that the Induction Strategy is the 
final item being prepared to go towards the assessment for Charter Status 
and would also be useful due to the impending 2011 Local Elections. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

• Personal Development Plans should be highlighted to new 
Members early. 

• A separate session on the decision making process and scrutiny 
would be useful. 

• Importance of Planning training for new Members. 
• Possibility of a ‘Drop In’ induction or workshop on IT so new 

Members can call in to ask questions. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



• Ensure that new Members are introduced thoroughly to casework 
and how to log complaints and enquiries from residents in their 
Ward. 

 
 
RESOLVED: That support be given to the proposed strategy for 

induction of newly elected Members as set out in 
Annex B. 

 
REASON: In order to comply with the requirement of the Charter 

and to provide newly elected Members with 
appropriate skills, knowledge and experience to carry 
out their roles. 

 
 

45. INTRODUCTION OF EXIT SURVEYS/INTERVIEWS FOR ELECTED 
MEMBERS.  
 
Members were presented with a report which asked them to consider a 
suggested draft exit survey for Membe
[...]
ply with the requirements of the former 

I&DeA Charter and to actively raise awareness about 
the democratic process. 

 
 

47. VERBAL UPDATE ON THE CHARTER ASSESSMENT.  
 
Members received a verbal update from officers on the arrangements in 
place for the Charter Assessment later in the month.  
 
Officers advised that the Charter Status assessment was scheduled for the 
28th September and that an information pack would be sent out to 
Members being assessed. In response to Members questions, Officers 
advised that only two member  Personal Development Reviews were 
outstanding. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the update on the Charter Assessment be noted. 
 
REASON: In order to keep Members up to date with work which 

has been undertaken towards the Charter 
Assessment. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.30 pm and finished at 4.30 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Member Development Steering Group 24 November 2010 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Legal, Governance & ITT 

 

First Monitor of Member Training and Development  

Summary  
 

1. This report informs members of the take up to date at events offered in the 
first half of 2010/2011 together with a summary of feedback received.   
 

 
Background 

2. The Council has put in place effective systems for recording the data it 
holds in respect of development activities offered to members and this 
Steering Group has undertaken to monitor both take-up and feedback bi-
annually.   

Monitoring of Take-Up of Training & Development  

3. In January of 2009 Council introduced an annual minimum requirement 
relating to the number of development activities Executive/Non Executive 
members should attend.  Council agreed that Executive members should 
attend a minimum of 12 development sessions and Non-Executive 
Members a minimum of 8 sessions during the course of a year; 
 

4. Details of Members’ attendance levels at all events offered and 
[...]
report and to refer 
them  to Standards Committee for consideration as set out in para 17 above. 
 
Reason 

20.  In order to comply with the monitoring arrangements set out in the Steering 
Group’s Terms of Reference as approved by Council. 

  
 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Amanda Oxley 
Senior Member Support Officer 
 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Legal, Governance & ITT 
 
Report Approved √ Date 17/11/10 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
  
                                                       
 

Wards Affected:   All √ 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None. 
 
Annexes: 
Annex A –Attendance Levels Monitor 
Annex B – Summary of Evaluation of Core Programme events 

Page 10



Annex A 

\\filer01b\mgdataroot\AgendaItemDocs\7\7\7\AI00022777\$wvqomhl2.doc  

Training and Development Activity Attendance 27 May 2010 – 17 Nov 2010   
Figures marked with *  mean that particular  member has exceeded the target by the number shown 

 

COUNCILLOR Annual Target Year to date May 2011 Target 
ALEXANDER 8 5 3 
ASPDEN 8 3 5 
AYRE 12 4 8 
BOYCE 8 2 6 
BOWGETT 8 1 7 
BROOKS 8 5 3 
CREGAN 8 0 8 
CRISP 8 6 2 
D’AGORNE 8 3 5 
DOUGLAS 8 2 6 
FIRTH 8 4 4 
FRASER 8 2 6 
FUNNELL 8 3 5 
GALLOWAY S 8 1 7 
GALLOWAY S F 12 2 10 
GALVIN 8 10 0 
GILLIES 8 11 0 
GUNNELL 8 9 0 
HEALEY 8 5 3 
HOBAN 8 1 7 
HOGG 8 0 8 
HOLVEY 8 0 8 
HORTON 8 5 3 
HUDSON 8 3 5 
HYMAN 8 7 1 
JAMIESON-BALL 8 0 8 
KING 8 1 7 
KIRK 8 0 8 
LOOKER 8 4 4 
MERRETT 8 6 2 
MOORE 12 13 0 
MORLEY 12 14 0 
ORRELL 8 3 5 
POTTER 8 8 0 
REID 12 5 6 
RUNCIMAN 12 8 4 
SCOTT 8 0 8 
SIMPSON-LAING 8 5 3 
SUNDERLAND 8 1 7 
TAYLOR 8 6 2 
VASSIE 8 1 7 
WALLER 12 11 1 
WATSON B 8 6 2 
WATSON R 8 0 8 
WATT 8 6 2 
WAUDBY 8 2 6 
WISEMAN 8 9 0 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Evaluation of Member Training from June 2010 - November 10 A
[...]
  
 

   

 
Member Development Steering Group 24 November 2010 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Legal, Governance and ITT 

 

Annual Review of Member Training & Development Policy  

Summary 

1. This report asks members to consider any revisions they wish to make to the 
current Member Training & Development Policy. 

 
Background 

1. In October 2009 Steering Group Members approved the introduction of a 
Member Training & Development Policy outlining the structured approach the 
Council takes to developing its elected Members. 

 
2. Establishing a Member Development Policy was a key contributor in the 

Council’s successful bid to gain charter status and good practice states that 
in order to remain fit for purpose the policy should be reviewed annually.  
 

3. The Charter for Member Development assessment report is the subject of 
another report on this agenda, however much credit was given in the report to 
York’s comprehensive Member Training & Development Policy and it’s easy 
read format. 

 
Member Training and Development Policy 2010/2011 

4. Attached at Annex A is the current Member Training  & Development Policy, 
which has now been in place for 12 months. 
 

5. When refreshing the policy Members may wish to address some of the 
comments raised in the charter assessment report, in particular the following 
areas: 

• Budget Support p.10 
• Arrangements for Monitoring & Evaluation in light of the anticipated 

abolition of Standards regime p.13 (an update on how this may affect 
the reporting lines of this Steering Group will be given at the meeting) 

• Protocol for Councillor attendance at conferences & external training & 
development events including any additions to the annual list of 
conferences p.14/15 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 17



 

Consultation  

6. Details of the current Policy have been circulated to the Council’s 
Management Team for comment and any suggestions resulting from the 
consultation will be reported at the meeting. 
  
Opti
[...]
Environmental Health Annual Conference 
 
Annual Climate Change Conference 
 
Trading Standards Annual Conference 

February 
 
January 
 
February 
 

Leisure Culture & Social Inclusion PLA (Public Libraries Association) 
 
LGA Annual Conference for Culture, Tourism and Sport 

April/May 
 
March 
 

P
age 36



Annex A 

 3 
 

 
 
 

 
Members on Planning  When does it usually take place? 
 
English Historic Towns Forum 
 
RTPI Planning Convention 
 
Planning Summer School 

 
January/February 
 
June 
 
August/September 
 

 
 

Members on Scrutiny  When does it usually take place? 
 
Centre for Public Scrutiny Annual Conference 

 
June/July 
 

 
 

Members on Standards  When does it usually take place? 
 
Standards Board for England Annual Conference 

 
October 
 

 
 

Members on Social Inclusion When does it usually take place? 
 
Inside Government’s Annual Social Inclusion Conference 
 
Annual Conference Delivering Services for Gypsies and Travellers  
(may also be of interest to members with Gypsy/Travellers sites within their ward) 
 

 
October 
 
March 

 
 

Ward Member Role When does it usually take place? 
 
LGIU & Municipal Journal National Conference for Councillors (Cllr ‘10’) 

 
February 
 

 

GENERAL INTEREST 

P
age 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Member Development Steering Group 24 November 2010 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Legal, Governance and ITT 

 

Charter for Member Development Assessment Report  

Summary 

1. This report puts before members the charter assessment panel’s report 
setting out in detail their findings following City of York’s successful bid for 
Charter Status 

 
Background 

2. During the past 18 months the Council has been steadily improving its 
approach to developing members and in June of this year following 
submission of a portfolio of evidence  Local Government Yorkshire & Humber 
confirmed that York was ready for assessment against the charter standard 
for Member Development. 
 

3. On 28 September 2010 City of York Council was formerly assessed by an 
external assessment team against the Charter.  The assessment team 
reviewed York’s updated portfolio of supporting evidence and in addition 
carried out a series of interviews with officers and members in order to build 
up an overall picture of how member development was embedded and 
regarded within the council. 
 

4. York was subsequently informed that it had successfully achieved the Charter 
and formal presentation of the award will be made at the beginning of this 
meeting. Arrangements are currently underway to circulate details of the 
achievement via the local media and internal publications and the award will 
be on display at Full Council on 9 December. 
 

5. Attached at Annex A is the final Charter Assessment report setting out 
comprehensive feedback which is intended to inform any future plans the 
authority may have relating to member development 

 
Summary of Findings 

6. The assessment team were impressed by positive comments received during 
the interview process from both officers and members in relation to the quality 
and impact of member development at both an individual and corporate level.  
They also commented on an effective and enthusiastic member development 

Agenda Item 6Page 39



 

steering group, the quality and scope of the annual programme and the 
comprehensive yet easy to read Member Development Strategy. 
 

7. Having succeeded in gaining the Charter however, members may wish to 
focus on a number of areas identified by the assessment team which they 
suggest could be improved to further enhance the standard York has set.  
These are: 
 

• To consider ways to improve take up of personal development reviews 
• Increase the opportunity for shared learning with peers from other 

councils and organisations 
• A review of the evaluation form used for internal development events 

in order to effectively measure the impact of tra
[...]
 (IT) –There are no IT implications associated 
with this report 

• Property – There are no property implications associated with this report 

• Other – There are not other implications associated with this report. 

Risk Management 
 

13. If members fail to address the recommendations made by the assessment 
panel and does not actively take measures to improve upon the standard set  
there is a risk of losing the charter award at the point of re-assessment in 3 
years.  
 

 Recommendation 

14. It is recommended that a further report outlining ways in which the areas 
identified in the Assessment Report can be addressed, be brought back to a 
future meeting. 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Amanda Oxley 
Senior member Support Officer 
 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Legal, Governance and ITT 
 
Report Approved √ Date 17/11/11 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
  
                                                       
 

Wards Affected:   All √ 
 

 

Page 41



 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None. 
 
Annexes: 
Annex A –Charter for Member Development – Final Assessment Report 

Page 42



Annex A 

1 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

City of York Council 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 Assessment Report 
 

 
 
 

November 2010 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 43



Annex A 

2 
 

 
 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 

City of York Council made a formal and public commitment to the development of it’s 
elected members, and to the achievement of Charter status in March 2009. They 
were formally assessed  and achieved the Charter for Member Development on 28th 
September 2010.  
 
Local Government Yorkshire and Humber (LGYH) and Local Government 
Improvement & Development (formerly the IDeA) are pleased to announce that 
City of York Council has been assessed against the national standards 
developed jointly by the IDeA and Regio
[...]
oduce data/good practice approaches to evaluation.  

• Exploring evaluation ‘models’ from other sectors 
 
This  approach could also improve the quality and consistency of the information being fed 
into the MDSG, to enable that body to monitor progress against the overall training 
programme, to inform decision making about emerging priorities, and  future plans.  
Subsequently this could also enable the MDSG to carry out an annual value for money 
assessment. 
 
 

Page 58



Annex A 

17 
 

 
 
Final Draft Report prepared by Mike Leitch  
on behalf of the LGYH Charter Assessment Team 
 and agreed by City of York Council on 15th November 2010 
  

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Member Development Steering Group 24 November 2010 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Legal, Governance and ITT 
 

Ageing Well Programme of Development Support for York 
Members 

Summary 

1. This report outlines a proposal from Local Government Improvement & 
Development to provide elected members with a range of development 
support in order to meet the challenges of York’s ageing population. 

 
Background 

2. The Council is currently undertaking a corporate review of its strategy to meet 
the needs and aspirations of its older citizens and wishes to take a broad 
approach to ensure a wider understanding of the ageing agenda within the 
Council beyond the confines of Adult Social Care. 
 

3.  Local Government Improvement and Development are currently offering top 
tier Local Authorities a range of support to assist with the ageing population 
agenda and following discussion with our officers have put together a range 
of bespoke training options which they are able to deliver at no cost to the 
authority. 
 

4. Attached at Annex A is the Local Government Improvement & Development 
Agencies Ageing Well Programme which supports top tier local authorities in 
promoting the independence and well being of older people. 
 

5. The ageing well programme has 4 main themes: 
• Leadership 
• Strategic approach engagement of older people 
• Joined-up/co-coordinated commissioning and delivery of services for 

older people 
 

6. The programme offers Councils the opportunity to diagnose what areas of 
work they need to prioritise, identifies good practice and suggestions for 
improvement products and opportunities as well as a range of development 
tools and opportunities which include: 
• Leadership programmes for elected members and senior managers 

Agenda Item 7Page 61



 

• Master classes across the country including: 
- Health and wellbeing – a new agenda for an ageing society 8 
December in Manchester 
- Building social capital – the big society agenda for older people 9 
February 2011 in Newcastle 

• Peer mentoring for officers and members 
• Bespoke Support 
 

The proposal for Bespoke Support for City of York Council  
 
In order to take advantage of the offer of free bespoke support on offer, City of York 
Council has approached Local Government Improvement & Development to draw 
up a proposal based on York’s needs, the resulting proposal is attached at Annex B  
The proposal outlines: 

• York’s requirements based on detailed discussion with Council officers 
• LG Improvement & Development’s response including what level of 

support can be expected in delivering the ageing well agenda 
• The outputs and outcomes which can be integrated into 

recommendations and action planning 
• Details of the proposal and confirmation that all fees and expenses 

associated with its delivery will be funded through the National Ageing 
Well Programme 

 
7. The proposed phased programme of development and support includes: 

• A Presentation and launch of the Ageing Well programme to the 
Council’s corporate leadership team 

• Development of bespoke Executive workshops on the challenges and 
opportunities of an ageing population. 

• Exploring the roles of community leaders and Older Peoples 
Champions 

• Possible events to Improve the engagement of older people in service 
delivery 

• Follow up support to ensure outputs from each piece of work 
 

Consultation  

8. Any consultation in relation to the contents of this report will be with the Adult 
Social Services Business Support Manager, Service Delivery & 
Transformation in terms of what specific provision can be made available to 
Members 
 

Options  

9. (a) To agree in principle to the proposals relating to the support and 
development of elected members in relation to York’s Ageing Population  
whilst considering whether some training should be given, additionally as 

Page 62



 

part of this years core programme, or whether suitable provision should 
be incorporated within next years programme after any changes in 
Council membership following the district elections; or 

 
(b)   To agree not to proceed with taking up the offer of funded support and 

development on the Ageing Well Programme  
  
    

Analysis 

10. Firstly, Members will need to consider whether they feel the provision of this 
funded support is appropriate for City of York Council Members in addition 
to the development and support which will be provided to senior Council 
Officers.  If the potential support for Members is considered appropriate, in 
the light of the ageing population agenda and the potential impact in York, 
Members may wish to consider whether such support should be provided 
now or after the District Elections.  

 

Corporate Priorities 

11.The provision of training for members in this particular area is consistent with 
the Council’s corporate aim of providing strong leadership as well as 
supporting the City’s residents in enjoying long, healthy and independent lives 
as set out in the Council’s corporate strategy. 
 

 Implications 

12.The following implications have been considered: 
 
• Financial – There are no financial implications associated with this report  

• Human Resources (HR) – None 

• Equa
[...]
same time as we face unprecedented 
reductions in public sector funding, we have 
a higher proportion of older people than 
ever before, and statistics show that this will 
increase significantly in the future. 

Ageing Well is designed to provide sector-
led support to assist local authorities to meet 
this challenging agenda. The programme is 
delivered by Local Government Improvement 
and Development. 

All of the support provided by Ageing Well 
is available free at the point of delivery.

The Ageing Well programme has four main 
themes:

leadership• 

strategic approach• 

engagement of older people• 

joined-up / coordinated commissioning and • 
delivery of services for older people.

The programme works with local authorities 
and their partners on a number of key 
activities:

supporting local political and managerial • 
leadership

involving older people and communities • 
in discussions about priorities and 
opportunities for improving their wellbeing

adopting more strategic approaches to • 
prevention and early intervention

maximising efficiencies and effectiveness • 
through joined-up and ‘place-based’ 
approaches

developing local solutions that deliver  • 
‘a good place to grow older‘. 

Annex A

Page 66



          Ageing Well programme          3

What does the programme 
offer?

The Ageing Well programme has three main 
components:

helping councils diagnose what areas of • 
their work they need to prioritise

providing a menu of improvement products • 
and opportunities

collecting and disseminating a wide range • 
of information and good practice.

Taken together, these components combine 
to provide a flexible programme of support 
which can be tailored to meet the diverse 
needs of your local authority. 

Intensive work (peer review/challenge and 
bespoke support) will be available to about 
four local authorities and two local strategic 
partnerships in each region.

Diagnosis Improvement 
options

Diagnostic 
Workshop

Peer  
Challenge

Pee
[...]
�$����
)��-�$	��	�����
��%�C��)�����-�����	$���
�	'��������*�+�	'����������
,�'��	+�����+�	+����+����	'����!�����
������'���������)��-�$	
�$���������-����
+���������-��+��&��	��
++	�����+�	'�����%�
3��"	$
��	
��)	�(���	
����-��"	��	)��&�"�'��
�-�������-�����������)-�$-�)��6����'��)��
$���-�'���-��&����������+�$��"	���	$���
&	'�������1��

�� �
++	����&��	$���&	'��������
��+�	'������

�� ���	�&���+	����$����������-�+�

�� ��'��	+��&������������)	�("	�$��

�� ��+�	'��&�+��$����-�	
&-�+�������-�+�

�� -��+��&�+�	+�������$	��
������%��

�

Annex B

Page 80



�
�

�
�����������	
������	�	�������
�	���
�	���� �

�
���
�����������
������ �

�
����� �

�
�����
�	����������
����������	
�������	��
�����������	��������������������	��
�����������	
 ��!�		��" 	��#����	
�

�
�
�
�
�

Annex B

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 First Monitor of Member Training & Development
	Annex A Training attendance May2010_17 November
	Annex B Evaluation of sessions up to Nov 2010

	5 Annual Review of Member Training & Development Policy.
	Annex A Member Training  Development Policy

	6 Charter for Member Development Assessment Report.
	AnnexAassessment report

	7 Ageing Well Programme of Development Support for York Members.
	Annex A - Ageing Well Programme
	Annex B Ageing Well - York Proposal




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING MEMBER SUPPORT STEERING GROUP 

DATE 24 NOVEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS RUNCIMAN (CHAIR), GUNNELL 
AND WISEMAN 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS D'AGORNE 

 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 
 

9. MINUTES  
 
Members are asked to approve the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Steering Group held on 15 September 2010. 
 
 

10. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Mike Leitch from Local Government Yorkshire & the Humber was in 
attendance at the start of the meeting to formally present the Steering 
Group with an award after the Authority’s  successful bid for Charter 
Status. 
 
He congratulated Members and Officers for achieving Charter Status and 
advised that the feedback from Members had been positive. 
 
The Chair thanked him and advised that Members belived in Charter 
Status and had wanted to achieve it. A formal announcement would be 
made at Council to inform all Members of the success and she thanked 
Officers for all their hard work. 
 
 

11. FIRST MONITOR OF MEMBER TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the take up to date 
at Member Training and Development events offered in the first half of 
2010/11, together with a summary of the feedback received. 
 
In January 2009 Council introduced an annual minimum requirement 
relating to the number of development activities Executive and non-
Executive Members should attend. Council agreed that Executive 
Members should attend a minimum of 12 development sessions and non-
Executive Members a minimum of 8. 



 

 

 
Details of Members attendance levels at events offered was detailed at 
Annex A of the Officers report. Members made the following comments: 
 

 Lord Mayor and Sheriff should be denoted with an asterisk or similar 
as due to time constraints they can not be expected to attend the 
required number of events. Officers confirmed a specific training 
programme is offered to Lord Mayor and Sheriff every year but take 
up depends on the individual concerned and whether they feel they 
need any special training. 

 Evaluation of the Core programme – in response to Members 
questions, Officers advised that the Core programme is assessed at 
regular intervals and can be subject to change to reflect changes in 
legislation and to avoid it becoming stale. 

 
 
RESOLVED: That Members commented as above and referred the 

report to the Standards Committee for consideration 
as set out in paragraph 15 of the report. 

 
REASON: In order to comply with the monitoring arrangements 

set out in the Steering Groups Terms of Reference as 
approved by Council. 

  
 
 

12. ANNUAL REVIEW OF MEMBER TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT POLICY.  
 
Members received  a report which asked them to consider any revisions 
they wished to make to the current Member Training and Development 
Policy. 
 
In October 2009 Steering Group Members approved the introduction of a 
Member Training and Development Policy which outlined the structured 
approach the Council takes  to developing its elected Members. Good 
practice states the policy should be reviewed annually and refreshed if 
necessary. 
 
Officers outlined the report, in particular the following: 

 The policy will need to be updated accordingly If the Standards 
Committee, which is the Steering Groups reporting line, is 
abolished. Officers will update the Steering Group if any changes 
are made. 

 Protocol for Councillor attendance at conferences and external 
training has been trialled for a period and appears to be working, 
there had been no feedback to state it is not working. 

 
Officers referred Members to the feedback received from the Charter 
Assessment, and recommended that Members agree to refresh the policy 
accordingly. 
 
 



 

 

RESOLVED: That the Member Development Steering Group agreed 
to the refreshment of the Member Training and 
Development policy as outlined in the report and 
detailed above. 

 
REASON: To ensure provision of a Member Development Policy. 
 
 
 

13. CHARTER FOR MEMBER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT.  
 
Members considered a report which put before them the charter 
assessment panel’s report setting out in detail their findings following City 
of York’s successful bid for Charter Status. 
 
Following a submission of portfolio evidence, Local Government Yorkshire 
& Humber confirmed that York was ready for assessment against the 
charter standard for Member Development. On 28 September 2010, City of 
York Council was formerly assessed by an assessment team and was 
subsequently informed that it had successfully achieved the Charter. The 
full report, attached at Annex A, set out the comprehensive feedback 
received and would subsequently inform any future plans for Member 
Development. 
 
Members considered the Charter Assessment report, and the areas of 
improvement outlined at paragraph 7 of the report and made the following 
comments: 
 

 In relation to inductions for new Councillors, it would be beneficial to 
pre-book personal development reviews (PDR’s) as part of the 
induction process and hold PDR’s in early May for new Councillors. 

 It would be useful for Mike Leitch from Local Government Yorkshire 
& Humber to attend an induction event. 

 Highlight the benefits of mentoring/buddying to new Councillors. 
 
Members advised that they would consider the bullet points at paragraph 7 
further and email Officers with any thoughts they may have on the areas 
where improvements could be made. 
 
RESOLVED: That a further report outlining ways in which the areas 

identified in the assessment report can be addressed  
be brought back to a future meeting. 

 
REASON: To improve the standard York has set for Member 

Development. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

14. AGEING WELL PROGRAMME OF DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT FOR 
YORK MEMBERS.  
 
Members considered a report which outlined a proposal from Local 
Government Improvement  & Development to provide elected members 
with a range of development support in order to meet the challenges of 
York’s ageing population. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that a programme is offered which 
has 4 main themes of leadership, strategic approach to engagement of 
older people, joined up/coordinated commissioning and the delivery of 
services for older people. Local Government Improvement & Development 
had already been approached to discuss the offer of bespoke support and 
the resulting proposal was attached at annex B. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 The training would need to be relevant for all Members and not to 
be seen as only relevant to Executive Members. 

 Possibility of a pre-council seminar on the issue before May. 

 More information on what is on offer would be useful.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Member Development Steering Group 

support the provision of this funded opportunity for all 
Members and requested Officers to look into the 
possibility of a pre-Council seminar, preferably before 
May. 

 
REASON: To ensure provision of training for Members in this 

particular area. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.45 pm]. 


